Route

Five Mile (Kellogg to Beechmont})

Delta (Lawler to Mt. Lookout Square)

Camargo (Madison to Miami)

Linwood (Mt. Lookout Square to Monteith)

Four Mile (Kellogg to Sutton)

Erie (Monteith to Delta)

Memorial Pkwy. (Taylor to N. Ft. Thomas)

Brotherton (Allendorf to Sherel)

Erie (Rossyln to Saybrook)

KY Rt 8 (Southem RY overpass to Parkway bridge)
Ault Park (south half of loop)

Gilbert (Court to Windsor)

Apple Hill (Kellogg to Salem)

Eastem/Riverside (Bains to Kemper)

Marburg (Paxton to Erie)

Springdale (Harmrison to Gaines)

KY Rt. B (Westem to Parkway bridge)

Delta (Mt. Lookout Square to Erie)

Indian Hill (Old Indian Hill to Old Indian Hill}

Covert Run (Taylor to N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)

Clifton (Ludlow to MLK)

Observatory (Edwards to Stettinius)

Kugler Mill (main hill west of Camp Dennison)

Barg Salt Run (Bottom of hill to 1-275 bridge)

Devou Park Front (Route 8 to top via Western and N. Park)
8 Mile (Briddle to Little Harbor)

Tealtown (Roundbottom to Tomahawk)

Ludlow (Lafayette to Sherlock)

Wooster (Spring to Pocahontas)

Linwood (Eastemn to Herschel)

Grays (Old US-52 to Fagins Run)

Fagins Run (OH-132 to Grays Ln)

Shawnee Run (RL. 126 to Hawk Ridge)

Erie (Victoria to top of s-curve}

Spooky Hollow (Blome east to top of hill)

Tusculum (Columbia Pkwy. to Alms Park Entrance)
River Road (Route 8 to Ft. Thomas)

Tealtown (Roundbottom to Cincinnati Nature Center entrance)
Mt. Carmel (Broadwell to Apple Blossom)

Beechmont (Elstun to Crestview)

Beech (bike trail to top of hill}

Barg Salt Run (bottom of hill to top of main climb)
Paxton (Linwood to Alpine)

Muchmore (Walton Creek to Miami)

Grays (Old US-52 to top of steepest climb)

McMillan (Central Pkwy. To Ravine/Fairview)

DeMar (Camargo to Rettig)

WM Howard Taft (Collins to Woodbumn)

Wine (Clifton to Calhoun}

Tusculum (Columbia Pkwy. to Alms Park Overlook)
Hopewell (Loveland-Madeira to Hopewell Hills) -
Spooky Hollow (steep stretch west of Loveland-Madeira)
Clifton (Vine to McMillan)

Loveland-Milford/Price (creek at bottom of hill to Lanark)
Benton (Stonelick Williams Corner to top of steepest climb)
Handman (Hoge to Stanley)

Bethel-New Richmond {G und to top of steepest climb)
Tower Hill (Route 8 to N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)

Stanley (Columbia Pkwy. o Grandin)

Kroger (Delta to Stanley)

Heekin (Eastern to Principio)

Loveland-Milford/Price (creek at bottom of hill to wide curve at top)

Wareham (Van Meter to Hatch)

Ibold (Loveland-Miamiville to top of hill at tree line)
Ravine (Central Pkwy. to McMillan)

Stanley (Columbia Pkwy. to Vineyard)

Spooky Hollow (Given to Given)

Shawnee Run (Camargo to Dot)

Park (Wooster to sharp left turn near top of hill)

Tower Hill (Route 8 to top of steepest stretch near N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)

Indian Hill (Plainville to Indian Heights)
Sycamore (Liberty to Dorchester)

Varner (Walton Creek to Drake)

Devou Park Back (Montague from Deverill to Home)
‘Wallace (bottom of hill on north side to Hogan)

Miami (Murray to Indian Hill Trail)

Hill (Martin to St. Gregory)

Wallace (Garfield to curve at top of hill)

Monastery (Eggleston to Celestial)

Straight (McMicken to Fairview/University)

Given {Bottom of hill near Spooky Hollow to Spooky Hollow)
Springdale (Harrison to Kern)

Callins (Eastern/Riverside to WM Howard Taft)

Sachem (entire length)

Cunningham (main climb)

Alpine (Delta to top of hill before Paxton)

Park (steepest stretch starting at Wooster)

~ Location

Anderson Twp.

Columbia Tusculum - Mt. Lookout
Madisonville - Madeira

Mt. Lookout - Hyde Park
Anderson Twp.

Hyde Park

Newport - Ft. Thomas (KY)
East Hyde Park - Oakley

East Hyde Park

Ludlow - West Covington (KY)
Hyde Park

Downtown - Walnut Hills
Anderson Twp.

East End

East Hyde Park

_ Colerain Twp.

West Covington (KY)

Mt. Lookout - Hyde Park

Terrace Park - Indian Hill

Bellevue - Ft. Thomas (KY)

Cilfton

Hyde Park

Camp Dennison - Indian Hill
Perintown - Summerside (Clermont)
Covington (KY)

Anderson Twp.

Perintown - Union Twp. (Clermont)
Clifton

Plainville - Mariemont

Linwood - Mt. Lookout

Ohio Twp. (Clermant)

Ohio Twp. (Clermant)

Mitford - Indian Hill

Hyde Park

Indian Hill )

Columbia Tusculum

Silver Grove - Ft. Thomas (KY)
Perintown - Union Twp. (Clermont)
Mt. Carmel

Mt. Washington

Miami Twp. (Clermont)

Perintown - Summerside (Clermont)

Mt. Lookout

Plainville - Indian Hill
Ohio Twp. (Clermont)
Brighton - Fairview
Madeira

East Walnut Hills
Over-the-Rhine - Corryville
Columbia Tusculum
Symmes Twp.

Indian Hill
Over-the-Rhine - Fairview
Miami Twp. (Clermont)
Owensville (Clermont)
Mt. Lookout

_ New Richmond - Ohio Twp. (Clermont)
Ft. Thomas (KY)

Mt. Lookout

Mt. Lookout

Mt. Lookout

Miami Twp. (Clermont)

Mt. Adams

Miamiville - Miami Twp. (Clermont)

~ Brighton - Fairview

Columbia Tusculum
Indian Hill

Madeira

Terrace Park - Indian Hill
Ft. Thomas (KY)
Madisonville - Indian Hill

_ Over-the-Rhine - Mt Auburn

Plainville - Indian Hill
Ludlow - Covington (KY)
Milford

Mariemont - Indian Hill

Mt. Adams

Milford

Mt. Adams

Brighton - Fairview

Indian Hill

Colerain Twp. )

East End - East Walnut Hills
Columbia Tusculum

Camp Dennison - Indian Hill
Mt. Lookout

Terrace Park - Indian Hill

Horizontal Run  Vertical Climb Percent Grade

18,840 fi.
3,740 ft.
11,490 ft.
3,064 ft.
8,810 ft.
2,888 ft.
8,815 ft.
2,557 ft.
4,273 ft.
3,901 ft.
1,642 ft.
10,342 ft.
5,530 ft.
1,428 fi.
3,726 ft.
13,17 ft.
3,289 ft.
3,580 ft.
7,430 ft.
8,574 ft.
2,872 ft.
1,446 ft.
7,340 ft.
6,920 ft.
7,680 ft.
6,330 ft.
6,160 ft.
3,259 ft.
2,227 f.
3,203 ft.
70721
6,380 ft.
5,260 ft.
1,284 ft.
1,660 fi.
2,330 ft.
5,400 ft.
3,530 ft.
5,080 ft.
4,530 ft.
1,900 ft.
31901

1,437 ft.

5,790 f.
4,247 .
3,684 1.
2,780 ft.
2,425 ft.
4,118 1.
4,130 ft.
1,662 fi.
1,960 ft.
3,976 f.
2,503 ft
2,632 1t
1,513t
4,127 .
3,590 .
2,954 ft.
2,000 ft.
2,850 ft.
2,144 1.
1,507 ft.
1,758 .
2,730 .
2,400 ft.
1,960 ft.
1,340 f.

1,540 ft.

2,458 ft.
2,830 ft.
2,300 ft.
2,590 ft.
3,091 f.

928 ft.
1,853 ft.
1,085 ft.

934 ft.
2,270 ft.
1,980 fr.
1,680 fr.
1,880 ft.
1,199 ft.

860 ft.

1,170 ft.
875 ft.
650 ft.

3101t
70 ft.
220 ft.
66 ft.

210ft

69 ft.
213 ft.

64 ft.
108 ft.
102 ft.

43 ft.
276 ft.
150 ft.

40 ft.
105 ft.
400 ft.
115 ft.
130 ft.
270 ft.
315 ft.
108 fi.

55 ft.
290 ft.
276 fi.
3151t
261 ft.
263 ft.
141 ft.

98 ft.
141 ft.
3131t

309 ft.|

280 ft.
69 ft.
90 ft.

130 t.

304 ft.

200 ft.

290 ft.

260 .

121t

195 ft.
89 ft.

360 ft.

269 ft.

236 .

180 ft.

158 ft.

269 1l

280 ft.
118 ft

140 ft.

2921t

194 .

200 ft.

1151t

MO

202 fi.

250 ft.

170 .

250 ft.

191 ft.

136 ft.

159 ft.

250 ft.

220 ft.

190 ft.

130 ft.

150 ft.

240 t.

280 ft.

230 f.

260 ft.

M3
94 ft.

193 ft.

111 fi.

102 ft.

260 ft.

230 f.

200 fi.

225 ft.

164 ft.

120 1t

170 ft.
130 ft.
100 ft.

1.6%
1.9%
1.9%
2.2%
2.4%
2.4%
24%
25%
2.5%
2.6%
2.6%
2.7%
2.7%
2.8%
2.8%
3.0%
3.5%
3.6%
3.6%
3.7%
3.8%
3.8%
40%
4.0%
4.1%
41%
4.3%
4.3%
4.4%
4.4%
4.4%
4.8%
5.3%
5.4%
5.4%
5.6%
5.6%
5.7%
5.7%
5.7%
5.9%
6.1%
6.2%
6.2%
6.3%
6.4%
6.5%
6.5%
6.5%
6.8%
7.1%
7.1%
7.3%
7.5%
7.6%
7.6%
7.7%
8.1%

8.5%

8.5%
8.8%
8.9%
9.0%
9.0%
9.2%
9.2%
9.7%
9.7%
9.7%
9.8%
9.9%
10.0%
10.0%
10.1%
10.1%
10.4%
10.4%
10.9%
11.5%
11.6%
11.9%
12.0%
13.7%
14.0%
14.5%
14.9%
15.4%



