Route	Location		Vertical Climb	
Five Mile (Kellogg to Beechmont)	Anderson Twp.	18,840 ft.	310 ft.	1.6
Delta (Lawler to Mt. Lookout Square)	Columbia Tusculum - Mt. Lookout	3,740 ft.	70 ft.	1.9
Camargo (Madison to Miami)	Madisonville - Madeira	11,490 ft.	220 ft.	1.9
Linwood (Mt. Lookout Square to Monteith)	Mt. Lookout - Hyde Park	3,064 ft.	66 ft. 210 ft.	2.2
Four Mile (Kellogg to Sutton)	Anderson Twp.	8,810 ft.	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	2.4
Frie (Monteith to Delta)	Hyde Park Newport - Ft. Thomas (KY)	2,888 ft. 8,815 ft.	69 ft. 213 ft.	2.4
Memorial Pkwy. (Taylor to N. Ft. Thomas) Brotherton (Allendorf to Sherel)	East Hyde Park - Oakley	2,557 ft.	64 ft.	2.5
Erie (Rossyln to Saybrook)	East Hyde Park	4,273 ft.	108 ft.	2.5
(Y Rt. 8 (Southern RY overpass to Parkway bridge)	Ludlow - West Covington (KY)	3,901 ft.	102 ft.	2.6
Ault Park (south half of loop)	Hyde Park	1,642 ft.	43 ft.	2.6
Gilbert (Court to Windsor)	Downtown - Walnut Hills	10,342 ft.	276 ft.	2.7
Apple Hill (Kellogg to Salem)	Anderson Twp.	5,530 ft.	150 ft.	2.7
Eastern/Riverside (Bains to Kemper)	East End	1,428 ft.	40 ft.	2.8
Marburg (Paxton to Erie)	East Hyde Park	3,726 ft.	105 ft.	2.8
Springdale (Harrison to Gaines)	Colerain Twp.	13,117 ft.	400 ft.	3.0
(Y Rt. 8 (Western to Parkway bridge)	West Covington (KY)	3,289 ft.	115 ft.	3.5
Delta (Mt. Lookout Square to Erie)	Mt. Lookout - Hyde Park	3,580 ft.	130 ft.	3.6
ndian Hill (Old Indian Hill to Old Indian Hill)	Terrace Park - Indian Hill	7,430 ft.	270 ft.	3.6
Covert Run (Taylor to N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)	Bellevue - Ft. Thomas (KY)	8,574 ft.	315 ft.	3.7
Clifton (Ludlow to MLK)	Cilfton	2,872 ft.	108 ft.	3.8
Observatory (Edwards to Stettinius)	Hyde Park	1,446 ft.	55 ft.	3.8
Kugler Mill (main hill west of Camp Dennison)	Camp Dennison - Indian Hill Perintown - Summerside (Clermont)	7,340 ft.	290 ft. 276 ft.	4.0
Barg Salt Run (Bottom of hill to I-275 bridge) Devou Park Front (Route 8 to top via Western and N. Park)		6,920 ft. 7,680 ft.	276 π. 315 ft.	4.0
B Mile (Briddle to Little Harbor)	Covington (KY) Anderson Twp.	6,330 ft.	261 ft.	4.
Fealtown (Roundbottom to Tomahawk)	Perintown - Union Twp. (Clermont)	6,160 ft.	263 ft.	4.
Ludlow (Lafayette to Sherlock)	Clifton	3,259 ft.	141 ft.	4.:
Nooster (Spring to Pocahontas)	Plainville - Mariemont	2,227 ft.	98 ft.	4.4
inwood (Eastern to Herschel)	Linwood - Mt. Lookout	3,203 ft.	141 ft.	4.4
Grays (Old US-52 to Fagins Run)	Ohio Twp. (Clermont)	7,072 ft.	313 ft.	4.
agins Run (OH-132 to Grays Ln)	Ohio Twp. (Clermont)	6,380 ft.	309 ft.	4.
Shawnee Run (Rt. 126 to Hawk Ridge)	Milford - Indian Hill	5,260 ft.	280 ft.	5.
Erie (Victoria to top of s-curve)	Hyde Park	1,284 ft.	69 ft.	5.
Spooky Hollow (Blome east to top of hill)	Indian Hill	1,660 ft.	90 ft.	5.4
Tusculum (Columbia Pkwy. to Alms Park Entrance)	Columbia Tusculum	2,330 ft.	130 ft.	5.0
River Road (Route 8 to Ft. Thomas)	Silver Grove - Ft. Thomas (KY)	5,400 ft.	304 ft.	5.
Tealtown (Roundbottom to Cincinnati Nature Center entrance)	Perintown - Union Twp. (Clermont)	3,530 ft.	200 ft.	5.
Mt. Carmel (Broadwell to Apple Blossom)	Mt. Carmel Mt. Washington	5,080 ft.	290 ft. 260 ft.	5.
Beechmont (Elstun to Crestview) Beech (bike trail to top of hill)	Mt. Washington Miami Twp. (Clermont)	4,530 ft. 1,909 ft.	260 π. 112 ft.	5.
Barg Salt Run (bottom of hill to top of main climb)	Perintown - Summerside (Clermont)	3,190 ft.	195 ft.	6.
Paxton (Linwood to Alpine)	Mt. Lookout	1,437 ft.	89 ft.	6.
Muchmore (Walton Creek to Miami)	Plainville - Indian Hill	5,790 ft.	360 ft.	6.
Grays (Old US-52 to top of steepest climb)	Ohio Twp. (Clermont)	4,247 ft.	269 ft.	6.
AcMillan (Central Pkwy. To Ravine/Fairview)	Brighton - Fairview	3,684 ft.	236 ft.	6.
DeMar (Camargo to Rettig)	Madeira	2,780 ft.	180 ft.	6.
VM Howard Taft (Collins to Woodburn)	East Walnut Hills	2,425 ft.	158 ft.	6.
/ine (Clifton to Calhoun)	Over-the-Rhine - Corryville	4,118 ft.	269 ft.	6.
usculum (Columbia Pkwy. to Alms Park Overlook)	Columbia Tusculum	4,130 ft.	280 ft.	6.
lopewell (Loveland-Madeira to Hopewell Hills)	Symmes Twp.	1,662 ft.	118 ft.	7.
Spooky Hollow (steep stretch west of Loveland-Madeira)	Indian Hill	1,960 ft.	140 ft.	7.
Clifton (Vine to McMillan)	Over-the-Rhine - Fairview	3,976 ft.	292 ft.	7.
oveland-Milford/Price (creek at bottom of hill to Lanark)	Miami Twp. (Clermont)	2,593 ft.	194 ft.	7.
Senton (Stonelick Williams Corner to top of steepest climb)	Owensville (Clermont)	2,632 ft.	200 ft.	7.
landman (Hoge to Stanley)	Mt. Lookout New Richmond - Ohio Two (Clermont)	1,513 ft.	115 ft. 319 ft.	7.
Sethel-New Richmond (Greenmound to top of steepest climb) Tower Hill (Route 8 to N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)	New Richmond - Ohio Twp. (Clermont) Ft. Thomas (KY)	4,127 ft. 3,590 ft.	292 ft.	8
Stanley (Columbia Pkwy. to Grandin)	Mt. Lookout	2,954 ft.	250 ft.	8
Groger (Delta to Stanley)	Mt. Lookout	2,000 ft.	170 ft.	8
Heekin (Eastern to Principio)	Mt. Lookout	2,850 ft.	250 ft.	8
oveland-Milford/Price (creek at bottom of hill to wide curve at top)	Miami Twp. (Clermont)	2,144 ft.	191 ft.	8
Vareham (Van Meter to Hatch)	Mt. Adams	1,507 ft.	135 ft.	9
oold (Loveland-Miamiville to top of hill at tree line)	Miamiville - Miami Twp. (Clermont)	1,758 ft.	159 ft.	9
Ravine (Central Pkwy. to McMillan)	Brighton - Fairview	2,730 ft.	250 ft.	9
Stanley (Columbia Pkwy. to Vineyard)	Columbia Tusculum	2,400 ft.	220 ft.	9
Spooky Hollow (Given to Given)	Indian Hill	1,960 ft.	190 ft.	9
Shawnee Run (Camargo to Dot)	Madeira	1,340 ft.	130 ft.	9
ark (Wooster to sharp left turn near top of hill)	Terrace Park - Indian Hill	1,540 ft.	150 ft.	9
ower Hill (Route 8 to top of steepest stretch near N. Ft. Thomas Ave.)		2,458 ft.	240 ft.	9
ndian Hill (Plainville to Indian Heights)	Madisonville - Indian Hill Over-the-Rhine - Mt. Aubum	2,830 ft.	280 ft.	9
Sycamore (Liberty to Dorchester) Yarner (Walton Creek to Drake)	Plainville - Indian Hill	2,300 ft. 2,590 ft.	230 ft. 260 ft.	10 10
evou Park Back (Montague from Deverill to Home)	Ludlow - Covington (KY)	2,590 ft. 3,091 ft.	313 ft.	10
evou Park Back (Montague from Deverill to Home) /allace (bottom of hill on north side to Hogan)	Ludlow - Covington (KY) Milford	3,091 ft. 928 ft.	313 ft. 94 ft.	10
vallace (bottom of hill on north side to Hogan)	Mariemont - Indian Hill	928 π. 1,853 ft.	94 π. 193 ft.	10
	Mt. Adams	1,065 ft.	193 ft. 111 ft.	10
ill (Martin to St. Gregory) /allace (Garfield to curve at top of hill)	Mt. Adams Milford	934 ft.	102 ft.	10
	Mt. Adams	2,270 ft.	260 ft.	11
Ionastery (Eggleston to Celestial) traight (McMicken to Fairview/University)	Brighton - Fairview	1,980 ft.	230 ft.	11
iven (Bottom of hill near Spooky Hollow to Spooky Hollow)	Indian Hill	1,680 ft.	200 ft.	11
pringdale (Harrison to Kern)	Colerain Twp.	1,880 ft.	225 ft.	12
collins (Eastern/Riverside to WM Howard Taft)	East End - East Walnut Hills	1,199 ft.	164 ft.	13
achem (entire length)	Columbia Tusculum	860 ft.	120 ft.	14
Cunningham (main climb)	Camp Dennison - Indian Hill	1,170 ft.	170 ft.	14
Alpine (Delta to top of hill before Paxton)	Mt. Lookout	875 ft.	130 ft.	14
apart to the string points a second	Terrace Park - Indian Hill	650 ft.	100 ft.	15